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STATEMENT OF MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PREPARATION AND
APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31 2023

The fo‖ owing statement,which should be read in conjunction with the independent auditors'responsibilities is

made with a view to distinguish the respective responsibilities of management and those of the independent

audにors in retadon to the proieCt Special purpose lnancial statements ofthe ProieCt“ Fourth Phase ofthe Central
Asia Regional Links Program",Grant No.D699‐ T」〕Grant No.TFOB3028(the“ PrOieCt").

Managementis responsible forthe preparation ofthe project special purpose inanciat statements that present

fairly, in a‖  material respects, the summary of funds received and expenditures paid and the summary of
expenditurespaidbycomponentsfortheyearendedDecember31,2023 in accordance vvith internationaI Pub‖ c
Sector Accounting Standard“ Financtal Repotting Underthe Cash Basis ofAccounting"(the“ IPSAS")isSued by
the internationaI Public Accounting Standards Board of the international Federation of Accountants and the

Worid Bankis Financiat hllanagement Sector Board's“ Guidelines:Annual Financial Repotting and Auditing for

VVo‖ d Bank Financed ActⅣ Кies"(the“ v、lB Guidelines").

In prepa百 ng the prttect Special purpose inancial statementsi managementis responsible foR

・   selecting suitable accounting policies and applying them consistentlyi

・  rnaking judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudenti
o  stating whetherIPSAS and WB Guidelines have been followedi subieCttO any material departures disclosed

and explained in the proiect special purpose lnancial statementsi and

・   preparing the prolect Special purpose financial statements on a going concern basis, uniess it is
inappropriate to presume that the Proiect VVi‖ be implemented in accordance with the established period.

Managementis also responsible fori

・   designingi implementing and maintaining effective and sound system ofinternal control and for revealing

risks in system ofinternal controli

o  rnaintaining proper accounting records that discloset with reasonable accuracy at any timei the覇 nancial

poshion of the Projecti and which enable them to ensure that the proiect Special purpose lnancial

statements ofthe ProieCt COmply wtth IPSAS and VVB Guidelinesi

・  compliance wlh laws and regulalons of the Republic of TttikiStan,accounung system ofthe ProieCt and
the requirements ofthe Worid Banki

・   taking such steps as are reasonably available to them to safeguard the assets ofthe ProieCti and

・   detecting and preventing fraud and otherirregularities.

The prolect Special purpose lnancial statements for the year ended December 31,2023 were approved and
authorized forissue on June 21,2024 by the management ofthe Proi T

On behalf ofthe ement ofthe PrOieCt:

Deputy Finance and

,'こ

Ka

Head of Customs
SeⅣ]ce

」une 21,2024

Dushanbeithe Republic of
TaiikiStan

′

ー

Chiefinspector of the

Finance Department of
Customs SeⅣice

」une 21,2024

Dushanbe,the Republic of
TalikiStan

ヽ

Transpo
Director

」une 21,2024

Dushanbeithe Republic of
Tajikistan

Mi
ng Department
nistり of
port

」une 211 2024

Dushanbeithe Republic of
TttikiStan
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7KRE,TON Auditing Company《 KRESTON TASHKENT》 LLCUzbekistan,Tashkent 100007,Makhtumkuli street,99A

Phone:+988(90)316‐ 3443
EⅢmail:krestonttshkent個 とamaiLcom

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Management of PrOiect“ Fourth Phase ofthe Central Asia Regional Links ProgHュ !れ"the Pr9iect
implementation G『oup under the Minist呼 of Transport of the Republic of TaiikiStan and the P『 oieCt
lmplementation Group underthe Customs seⅣ ice underthe Government ofthe Republic of TaiikiStan
and to the Management of State Committee on investments and State P『 operty Management of the
Republic of TailkiStan.

opiniOn

Vヽle have audhed the SpeciaI Purpose Financiat Statements prepared by the Management of Proiect
implementalon GЮ up under the Ministry of Transport ofthe Republic of TaiikiStan(hereinane卜 PIG)and by
the Management of ProieCtimplementadon GЮ up underthe Customs seⅣ ice underthe Government ofthe
Republic of TaiikiStan(hereinafte卜 PIG)of the“ Foutth Phase of the Central Asia Regional Links PrograΠ l"

(hereinane卜 P「OieCt)'nanced against the inancial proceeds of the international Deveiopment Association

(hereinane卜 IDA)according to the Crant Agreement No.D699‐ T」 and Grant Agreement No.TFOB3028
(hereinafter― Grant Agreements)fOrthe year ended De∝ mber 31,2023.

The SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements comprisei Sunlmary of Funds received and Expenditures paid,

SuHlmary of Expenditures paid by Components,Notes to the special purpose financial statements includesi

(け Statement of expendК ures(SOE);中りStatement of Designated Account oiけ Statement of FinanciaI Posttioni
and the principal accounting policies and other explanak)ry information.

in our opinion,

a)  The SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements of the Proiect fa‖ y present in a‖ matettal respects the
lnancial position ofthe Pr9ject as at December 31,2023 and the resuits ofits operations 16r the year

ended December 31,2023,in conformity with the internadonaI Public Sector Accounting Standards

(hereinattr― IPSAS);

b) The PIG has udlized a‖ proceeds ofthe GrantAgreements wnhdrawn ttOm IDA only for purposes ofthe
PrOieCtin accordance wК h the GrantAgreementsi and no proceeds ofthe GrantAgreements have been
uti“ zed for other purposesi

C)  Statement ofthe Designated Account on ProiectfOrthe year ended December 31,2023 give a true and
fair view ofthe inancial poshion ofthe Designated Account ofthe ProieCt as at December 31,2023 and

ofthe cash¶ ows forthe year ended December 311 2023 and complies vvith the VVorid Bank's guidelinesi

moreover

d)   VⅥth respectto SOEs,adequate suppotting documentation has been maintained to suppott ciaims to
the lDA for reimbursement of expendlures incurred and the expendК ures comply whh obiecuves
supulated in the Grant Agreements,

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audttin accordance whh internadonaI Standards on Audhing(ISAs).Our responsib‖ hies

under those standards are further described in the Auditoris RespOnsibilities for the Audit of the Financial

Statements section of our repo忙 .l′Ve are independent of the PrtteCt PIG in accordan∝ with the ethical

requirements that are retevant to our audit ofthe statements in with the international Ethics Standards Board

for Accountants'Code of Ethics for Professional A∝ ountants oESBA Code),and we have fulllied our other
ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code.

VVe believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sumcient and appropriate to provide a basis for our

opinion.
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″KRESTON

Auditing Company《 KRESTON TASHKENT》 LLC
Uzbekisttn,Tashkent,100007,Makhtumkuli street,99A
Phone:+988(90)346‐ 3443
E‐malil krestonttshkent蘊 】amail.com

Emphasis of Matter

Bas,s oFAccot〃l,ri「 ,g

Wthout modifying our opinion,we draw attendon to Note 3 to the SpeciaI Purpose Financiai Statementst which

describes the basis of accounting.The SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements are prepared to assist the

PrOieCt tO Compty with the lnancial repotting provisions on the requirements conditions of the Grant
Agreements and IPSAS.As a result,the SpeciaI Purpose FinanciaI Statements may not be suitable fbr another
purpose.

Responsib‖ ities of Management and Those Charged with Governance fbrthe FinanciaI Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and iair presentation of the SpeciaI Purpose Financial

Statements based on the cash ¶ow basis in acco「dance with IPSAS and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from

matettal misstatement,whether due to fraud or error.

in prepattng the lnancial statements,management is responsiЫ e for assessing the ProieCt PIG abiltty to
continue as a going concern,disclosing,as applicablel matters relating to going concern and using the going

concern basis of accounting uniess management eitherintends to liquidate the Project orto cease operationsi

or has no realistic atternative butto do so.

Those charged wК h governance are responsible for overseeing the ProieCt PIG lnancial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities forthe Audit ofthe Financial Statements

Our obiectiVes are to obtain reasonable assurance about whetherthe lnancial statements as a whole are free

from material rnisstatement,whether due to fraud or error,and to issue an auditor's repott that includes our

opinion,Reasonable assurance is a high ievel of assurance,butis not a guarantee that an audit conducted in

accordance wК h internauonal standards on Audhing(ISAs)will always detect a mateHal misstatement when

it exists.

As part of an audH in accordance wК h iSAs,we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional
skepticism throughout the audit,We also:

γ ldendfyandassessthettsksofmatettalmisstatementofthelnanciatstatements,whether due to fraud
or errori design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks,and obtain audit evidence that is

sumcient and appropriate to provide a basis fO「 our opinion.The risk of not detecting a material misstatement

resuiting from fraud is higher than for one resuiting frorn error, as fraud may invoive co‖ usion, forgery,
intentional omissions】 nlisrepresentations,o「 the override ofinternal control.

γ Obtain an understanding ofinternal controt relevant to auditin order to design audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances,but notfbrthe purpose of expressing an opinion on the erectiveness of

the Proiect PIG internal control.

γ  Evatuate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting

estimates and related disciosures made by management.

7  Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use ofthe going concern basis of accounting and,

based on the audit evidence obtained,whether a material uncettainty exists related to events or∞ nditions

that may cast signi,cant doubt on the PIC,ability to continue as a going concern.Ifwe conctude that a material

uncertainty exists,we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the retated disctosures in the

,nancial statements or,W such disciosures are inadequate,to modify our opinion.Our conclusions are based
on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report,However,future events or conditions may

cause the PI(a to cease to continuc as a going concern.

ア Evatuate the overa‖ presentation, structure and content of the¬ nancial statements, including the
disciosures, and whether the,nancial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a

mannerthat achieves fair presentation.
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(KRESTON
Auditing Company《 KRESTON TASHKENT》 LLC
uzhekistan,Tashkent,100007,Makhtumkuli st!eet,99A
Phone:+988(90)316‐ 3443
E‐ma開 :k『eStonttshkentΩamaittcom

′ヽVe communicate with those charged with governance regaК 】ing,among other matters,the planned scope
and tirning of the audit and signincant audit lndings,including any signi,cant de呵 ciencies in internal control
that we identi,duttng our audた ,

VVe also provide those charged with governance with a statementthat we have complied with relevant ethical

requirements regaHJing independence,and to conlmunicate with them a‖ retationships and other matters that
may reasonably be thoughtto bear on ourindependence,and where app‖ cable,related safeguards,

Auditor:

KRESTON TASHKENT LLC

Uzbekistan,Tashkent region,100007,
Makhtumkur street1 99A

Tashkent,June 21,2024

KRESTON
TASHKENT

0キ
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“FOURTH PHASE OF THE CENTRAL ASIA REGiONAL LINKS PROGRAM"
GRANT No.D699‐TJ,GRANT No.TFOB3028
SUMMARY OF FUNDS RECEIVED AND EXPENDITURES PAID
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2023
rilη υs」ο′′a湖

Forthe year ended December 31,2023
PlG MOT     PIC CS       Total

1.688,361 841.400 2.529,761

Forthe year ended December 31,2022
PIG MOT      PIC CS       Totai

2.480.583             ‐       636.904Opening ba:ance

FUNDS RECEiVED
Grant No.D6991T」
Grant No.TFOB3028
Covernment Cont百 bulon

Totalfunds received

EXPENSES

Goods,works,non‐ consuiting sewices,
consulting seⅣ ices Training and Operating

Costs Parts l,2,4(MoT):

Grant No.D699と T」 and Grant No.TFOB3028

Government Cont市 budon

Goods,works,nontonsulting seⅣ ices,
consulting seⅣ ices Training and Operating

Costs Parts 3,4(CS)

Grant No.D699■ T」 and Grant No.TFOB3028
6ove「 nment Cont前budon

Total expenses

Foreign exchange

Ciosing balance

On behalf ofthe

of Tra

」une 21,2024
Dushanbei the Repubhc ofTaiikistan

Cumulative

５

５

５

Notes

4
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17,650,616

608,048

1812581664

19,592,710

1911591743

432,967

19,592,710

908

353,407

1,053,462 18,704,078

608_048

1.053.462     19.312.126

19,S921710

191159,743

432,967

1,132,271 1.132,271

1,132,271      1,132,271

4,957,671
2,000,000
338.973

418501193

7,796,644      4,350,193

8.677.635

7.218,948

1,458,687

9,807,864
2,000,000
838.973

7,218,948

1,458,687

12,686,419

(88,760)

2,S29,761

ofthe Finance
nt of Customs SeⅣ ice

112024

12.646.837     34t489.936

8.677.635     23.320.73S

30,511,942
2,000,000
1.977994

261429,081

1,891,654

33,461,790

(87,865)

1,116,011

6

41008.784      410031784      5,141,055

4,008,784      410081784      5,141,055

Head of Finance accounting
Department ofthe Ministry Oftransport

」une 211 2024
Dushanbe,the Repub“ c ofTaiikistan

20,724,981

954

1,116,011 1

Kh.
Head of Customs SeⅣ ice

」une 21,2024
Dushanbe,the Republic of

1,132,271

(13)

762,604

8,677,635

(38,769)

4,008,784

9
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The notes on pages 9‐ 25 form an integrai pari ofthe prolect Special purpose覇 nancial statements. The independent audltoRS'reportis on pages 4-6
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“FOURTH PHASE OF THE CENTRAL ASIA REGiONAL LINKS PROGRAM"
GRANT No.D699‐TJ,GRANT No.TFOB3028

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES PAID BY COMPONENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2023
ril?υs」ο′′ars,                                     ____

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

PIG MOT     PIG CS    Government
Contribution

Forthe year ended December 31,2022

PIG MOT      PIG CS    Government
Contribution

Cumulative

Total

1,458,681      8,279,961     27,498,949

141,000

3,891,390      4,9541891

6 5151068 8661950

33.461.790

Total

432,961      19,218,988      6,821,280

141,000

11063,501

301,492 397,668

432,967     20,724,981 7.218,948

Pa武 1.Irnprove regional

connections in Sughd
region and Gorno‐

Badakhshan Autonomous

(GBAO)regiOn          18,786,027
Part 2.Irnprove road asset
preseⅣation and road

safety               141,000
Pa武 3.Facilitate cross‐

border movement of
g00ds                           ‐

Part 4.Support prolect

irnptementation,

coordination and

management                232,716
Pa武 5.Contingent
Emergency Response             ―

On behaif of

uV MiniSter
Director

1,063,501

68,770

1,132.271

Mus

Head of Finance and accounting
Department of the Ministry Oftransport

1,453.687     12,686,419

ーKar:mzoda Kh.

Head of Customs ofthe Finance
nt of Customs SeⅣ ice

」une 21,2024 2112024

一^【］）　　　　　　　　　一

3,891.390

117,394

4.008,784

」une 21,2024 」une 21,2024

Dushanbe,the Repub“ c ofTaiikistan       Dushanbe,the Republic ofTaiikiStan
The notes on pages 9‐ 25 form an integrat part ofthe project special purpose nnancial statements

The independent auditors'reportis on pages 4‐ 6
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“FOURTH PHASE OF THE CENTRAL ASIA REG10NAL L!NKS PROGRAM"
GRANT No.D699‐ TJ,GRANT NooTFOB3028

NOTES TO THE PROJECT SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,2023
ri19 υs」olra′ 3)

1.  GENERALINFORMATION

According to the Agreements bemeen the Republic ofTailkiStan and interna∬ onal Development Associadon

(the“ IDA")dated May 17,2021 the lDA provided a Grant No D699-T」 in the amount of 95,500,000 Special

Drawing Rights(the“ SDR")and a Grant No.TFOB3028in the amount of 2,000,000 US Dollars

The Grants were provided for implementadon of the Proiect“ Foutth Phase of the Central Asia Regional

Links Program"(the“ Proiecぜ').

PrOieCt purpose

The obiectiVes of the Pr(可 ect are tO enhance the emciency Of cross‐ border trade for patticipants of the

regional economy,and to improve the res‖ ience and safety of regional connectivity infrastructure in Sughd

region and(3omo― Badakhshan Autonomous region.

The Prolect consist ofthe fo‖ owing patts:

Patt T「 ′阿pЮye regわ阿a′ coP,阿 ecrわns h strg′,J regbtt ar,」 Gorno"BaJa解ぉ拘ar,Avro打 o阿 OWS rGBAo)
regro阿

Improve connectivity and road infrastructure res‖ ience along the priority trade and travel routes for Sughd

region and GBA()region throughi

l.rehabilitation of Category t and III roads in Sughd region in selected sections along Bek Abad(UZbek

Border)― Konibodom corndori
2.construcdon of(a)Khorog bndgei and(Ь )tunnets/gallenes and bndges arOund Barsem Village in GBAO
regioni

3,preparation of feasib‖ ity studies for improvement of regional road connectivity through suⅣ ey of initial

road conditions, identincatiOn Of natural disaster risks and nlitigation measures, identilcation and

assessment of measures to maximize wider econonlic benefits of corridor development,and assessment

of technical】 lnanciali social and en胡 rorunental feasibility for(a)Khadon regioni and(b)Sughd and GBAO

regions,

Paπ 2f′阿prOye roa」 asser prese″ arね阿anC′ roaJ sarery

2.1 lmprove road asset preseⅣ ation throughi

O)Supply and instaliauOn Of weigh」 n―mouOn systems to preseⅣ e road assets on selected iocadonsi

(li)insta‖ ation and commission of soRware packages for recordingi storage and analysis ofroad network

conditioni tramc vOlumesi and naturat hazard exposure data, and development of prioritized
maintenance planningi

(iii)provision oftraining on the insta‖ ed systems.

2.2 1mprove road safety throughi

(け  prOViSiOn of consultants services and goods to the Depattment of State Automobile inspecton to
increase use of 4-wheei vehicle safety behsithrough carrying out(a)a legal and regulatory review,(b)
publicity campaign to promote use of safety behs,and(c)deSign of working procedures and capachy‐

bu‖ ding to raise compliance.

(il)retrolt or construct safety barriers along selected road sections in severe mountainous terrainsi

(iti)prOvision of support to the Department of State Automob‖ e inspection to(a)deVelop a road safety

strategy, and (b)eStablish a Road Safety obseⅣ atoryi through inter alia, provision of technical

assistancei equipmenti support for the design, insta‖ ation,comnlissioning and training of star fOr a

road accident repotting and analysis databaseitraining of key star in the management and operation

of a Road Safety ObseⅣ atory,and omce Operating costs.

9



Parr gf Fac′ ″tare crOss_ゎ orJer阿 Oyeme打どof gooJs

(り  Upgrading ofthe customsinformaton and communicadon technology(ICT)platForm,including inter alia

(a)equipment and fac‖ itiesi(b)cuStOms automation soflware suitably adapted and tested to be
compatible with local requirements and inctuding a module to fac‖ itate re“ ef consignmentin the event
of natural disasters and other emergencies,and(c)implementauOn supportfor the said platformi

(ii)Strengthening ofinsutudOnal capacК y and human resources in Customs SeⅣ ice,includingi

a)integradon of the newly upgraded Customs Ser胡 ce iCT platform with othOr governmental iCT
systemsi
b)teChnical assistance for development of a detailed implementaton plan for customs modemizadoni

C)implementajon of dme release studiesi
d)aSSessment ofimplementadon of measures undertheヽ 呼TO Trade Facilttadon Agreement and
e)imprOving the gender balance within the customs omces employees and carry out training of staff

on the revised code of ethics and gender sensitive seⅣ ice delivery.

(iti)Suppott for the border inspection of cargo and passenger tramc thrOugh provision of technical
equipment.

Pa′114r SI′ppoπ proザecr ffηpremenrar′。阿,COO廂肋旧 riOtt attJ ttar,ageme′ ,ど

Provision of suppott for proieCt COordinadon,implementauon and management through the pro胡 sion of
goodsi consuttantst servicesI Training,and Operaung Costs,including for ProieCrs audh fOr(け MOT‐ PIG
and(iり CS‐ PIG.

Paπ 5f Cottti「〕gent Emergency Respo′ ,se

Provision ofimmediate response to an Eligible Crisis or Emergencyt as needed.

The Proiect iS implemented ioindy by the Ministry of Transport PrttectS Implementadon Group(the“ MOT
PIG")iandthecustomsserviceundertheCovernmentoftheRepublicofTaiikiStanProiectSImplementadon
Croup(the“ CS PIG")

Durauon Ofthe PrtteCtiS,om the May 17,2021 to October 31,2026.

2.  PRESENTATION OF THE PRO」 ECT SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Basis of preparation

These proieCt¶ nancial statements have been prepared in accordance wtth the internadonaI Public Sector

Accoundng Standard(the“ IPSAS")“Financial Reporting underthe Cash Basis of Accounung"issued by the

Public Sector Comnlittee of the international Federation of Accountants, and incorporate the fo‖ owing

principal accounting policies,which have been consistently foliowed in a‖ material respects and comply with

the World Bank's Financial Management Sector Board's “Guidelines: Annual Financial RepOtting and

Audhing for VVoHd Bank Financed Acuvtties"(the“ wB Guidelines").

Under the cash basis system income (Or expenditure)iS recOgnized when cash is received(Or paid)
irrespective of when goods or services are received or provided

The Proiect'S approved budget disciosed by categories of expenses is not publicly ava‖ able and as such

comparison of budget and actual amounts is not presented

These proieCt Special purpose輛 nancial statements consist ot

・   Summary offunds received and expenditures paidi

・   Summary of expenditures paid by componentsi

・   Notes to the proJect special purpose financial statements, including short description of main

statements of accounting policy and other descriptive notes

The repotting currency ofthese prttect special purpose inancial statements is US do‖ ars(the“USD").

10



3.  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLiCIES

Cash basis of accounting

The prolect special purpose inancial statements are prepared on a cash basis of accounting,The cash

basis of accounting recognizes transactions and events onty when cash(inctuding cash equivalents)is
rece"ed or paid by the Prttect,The proiect Special purpose lnancial statements prepared underthe cash

basis provide information on the sources offunds,the purpose of uses offunds,and cash balances atthe

repotting date.The measurement focus in the project special purpose lnancial statements is balances of

cash and changes therein.

Foreign currency

Operations in foreign currency initia‖ y are counted in functional currency by the omcial currency exchange

rate settied by the Nauonal Bank of TttikiStan(the XNBT")on a date of operation,

Funds received are translated into US doHars at omcial exchange rate of Special Drawing Rights(the“ SDR")
atthe date offunds receipt.A‖ payments made in iocal currency are translated into(」 S do‖ars atthe omcial

exchange rate de¶ ned bythe NBT,at the date oftransaction

A‖ foreign exchange ditterences resulted from maturity or recounting are included in the summary offunds

received and expenditures paid.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand and due from banks,which can be convetted to the
corresponding amount of cash in the shottterm.Balances of advances paid to employees atthe end ofthe
period are also patt of closing cash position

Taxes

Calculation and payment of personalincome tax and social security contributions from income oflocal staff

and consuitantsis made in accordance with the requirements and rates ofthe Tax Code ofthe Repub‖ c of

TaiikiStan and relevantlegislajon ofthe Republic ofTalikiStan,

PrOieCt expenses

The expenses are recorded in the period when they were actuaHy paid.

Sources offunds

The World Bank provided the funds to the Pr(剪 ect by advancei direct payment and reimbursement,

11
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4.  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and cash equivalents as at December 31,2023 and 2022 comprise

Currency    PBG MOT

December 31,2023 December 31,2022

PIG CS To協 B PBG MOT PIC CS To協 :

7621586 9411385      1,688:332 341,397      21529,729

18

174.605

353.407 762.604 1,116,014 1,688,361 841.400 2.529.761

Designated account Orant No.D699こ TJ

Designated account C)redit No.TFOB3028

Transil a∝ount(3rant No.D699=TJ

Transit account Credit No.TFOB3028
Contribution ofthe Government ofthe
Repubhc ofTaiikistan

USD
USD
T」S
T」S

T」S

178,799

3

174.605

3

29

3

29

21

12



5.  FUNDS RECEIVED

The funds received are presented by the fo‖ owing inancing methods:

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

PIC MOT

Forthe year ended December 31,2022

P:G MOT     PIC CS       Total

668,464      1,0001000      11668,464

6,2891207      3,350,193      10,139,400

4.850.193     11.807864     32.511_942

17.650.616

17.650.616

PiG CS

l,0001000

3,850,193

Tota:

1,423】 284

8,384,580

245,180

1754_820

Cumulative

4,4841326

28027_616

4,2391146

26.272,796

245,180

1,754,820

Advances

Direct payments

Government contribution

Grant No.D699‐T」

Advances

DIect payments

Covernment contribution

Grant Noo TFOB3028

Advances

Direct payments

608048 608,048

18,258,664 1.053.462     19,312.126

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

PIC MOT P:G CS       Total

815,862        315,862

2371600     17,888121617,650,616

17,650,616 1053_462 18.704.078

6081048 608.048

18,258,664      1,053,462     19,312,126

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

PIG MOT     PIG CS       Total

838.973 1.977994

4,850,193     12,646,837     34.489,936

Forthe year ended December 31,2022 Cumulative

PiC CS       Total

815,862        815,862

237.600     17,888,216

1.053.462 18,704,078 6.957.671

338,973

7.796.644

PIG MOT

423,284

4534_387

4.957671

838973

5.796.644

2451180

1754820

2000,000

4850_193 91807,864     30.511,942

838,973 1,977.994

4,850,193     10,646.837     32.489.936

Forthe year ended December 31,2022 Cumuiative

PIG MOT PIG CS 丁otal

2,000,000 2,000,000

Government contribution

13

2,000,000 2,000,000      2,000,000



6.  EXPENSES

The Proiect eXpenses by parts are presented in the summary of expenditures paid by components.The Proiect eXpenses on malor categories a「 e presented in

the SuFlmary offunds received and expenditures paid.

Breakdown ofthe Prolect expenses by categories and nature is presented as fo‖ ows:

G00DS,WORKS,NON‐ CONSULTING SERViCES,CONSULTING SERViCES TRAINING AND OPERATING COSTS PARTS l,2,4(MOT):

Forthe year ended December 31,2023 Forthe year ended December 3η ,2022 Cumulative

Grant
No.D699‐ T」
and Orant
No.TFOB3028

91984,491

7,666,125

Government
Contribution

Total

Grant
No.D699‐TJ
and Grant
Noこ TFOB3028

9,9841491      4,534,387

7,666,125              -

Government
Contribution

1,453.687

4,534,387     14,518,878

-      71666,125

Total

Rehabilitation of roads in Sughd Oblast

Construction of Khorog b前 dge and tunneis/gallenes and

bridgest

SupeⅣ ision seⅣ ices for road construction and
rehabilitation works

Preparation of feasibWity studies

PayroW and related taxes

So■ware“censes and Computer Hardware for RAMS
Road user suⅣ ey
Audit

Fuel,maintenance and regist「 ation of vehicies

Ofttce equipment
Travel expenses
Stadonery
Tralnings and senllnars

Operating expenses
Bankis seⅣ Ices

Advertising

Repair of om∝
sOnware
Vehicles
Resettlement Action Pian

2,738
11309
958
7,684
4,684
1611220

2,738
1,315
958
7,684
4,684
1611220
1.458681

747,223
388,188
163,175
141,000
20,980
141218
11,599
7,791

4,122
3,786
2,927

1,834
1,296
988

19,159,743

747,223
388,188
163,175
141,000
20,980
14,218
11,599
7,79刊

41122
3,786
2.927
1,834
1,302
988
20,980
2,927

432.961

432,967     19,592,710

1,458.681432.961

182,700
2,104,194
160,822

3.600
46,324
6,380
1,948

7.218,948

182,700
2,104,194
160,822

3,600
46,324
6,380
1,948

8,677,635

929,923
2,492,382

373,667
1411000
20,980
14,218
15,199
541115
10,502
51734
2,927
4,572
2,966
2,317
7,684
4,684
161,220
1891642

28,320,735
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GOODS,WORKS,NON‐ CONSULTING SERViCES,CONSULTINC SERVICES TRAIttING AND OPERATING COSTS PARTS 3,4(CS)

Forthe year ended December 31,2023 Forthe year ended December 31,2022 Cumulajve

Grant
No.D699‐ T」
and Grant
No.TFOB3023

3961780
252,343
217,200
79,300
70,233
59,592
391614
10,276
3,259
2,014
839
683
138

1.132.271

20.292.014

Government
Contribution

Grant
No.D699‐ T」
and Grant
No.TFOB3028

11,920

133,053

Government
Contribution

Total

11,920

1331053

9,515
148
1,590
155
999
1,211

Total

Sottware
Consuhing seⅣ ices

Deveiopment of soRware
Vehicles
Payro‖ and related taxes

Procurement of generator
iCT equipmentfor UNCTAD Najonal Team
Operating expenses
Travel expenses
Fuet

Advertising

Bank's seⅣ Ices

StaOonery
Technical assistance for rnigration to Asycuda worid

and the implementation of customs reform

396,780
2521343
217:200
79,300
70,233
59,592
39,614
封0,276
3,259
2,014
839
683
138

9,515
148
1,590
155
999
1,211

408,700
252,343
217,200
79,300
203,286
591592
39,614
19,791

31407
3,604
994
11682
1,349

3,850.193

1,1321271 41003.784

4321967     20,7241981      11,227.732

318501193 3,850,193

5,141,0554,008,784

1.4S81687     12.686.419     33.461,790
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Breakdown of prO〕 ect expenditures by components and sources of lnancing is presented as fo‖ ows

PART l.IMPROVE REG10NAL CONNECT10NSIN SUGHD REG10N AND GORNO‐ BADAKHSHAN AUTONOMOUS(GBAO)REGiON

Forthe year ended December 31,2023          Forthe year ended December 31,2022

PiC MOT     PIC CS       TotaI      PIG MOT     PIG CS       Total
Grant No.D699‐TJ and Grant No.TFOB3028

SupeⅣ ision seⅣ ices for road construction and
rehabilitation works

Preparation of feasibitity studies

Construction of Khorog bridge and tunneis/ga‖ eries and

bridgest

RehabintatiOn Of roads in Sughd Oblast

Contribution ofthe Government ofthe
Republic of TttikiStan

Resettiement Action Pian

747,223
388,188

716661125

9,984,491

18.786.027

432,961

432.961

19.218t988

747,223
388,188

71666,125
9,984,491

18,786.027

4321961

432,961

19,218,988

1821700
21104,194

4,534,386

6.821.280

1,4581681

1.458.681

8.279.961

182,700
21104,194

1,458,681

11458.681

Cumutative

9291923
21492,382

1,891,642

1,891.642

4,534,386
7,666,125
14・ 518,877

6.821.280     25.607.307

8.279,961     27.4981949
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PART 2.IMPROVE ROAD ASSET PRESERVATiON AND ROAD SAFETY

Forthe yearended December31,2023

Grant No.D699‐ T」 and Grant Nor TFOB3028        P:G MOT     PIC CS       Total

Forthe yearended December 31,2023
PIG MOT      PIG CS       Total

Forthe yearended December 31,2022

PIG MOT     PIG CS       Total

Forthe year ended December 31,2022
PIG MOT      PIC CS       Tota:

Cumulative

141.000

141.000

Cumulative

sOmare ncenses and Computer Hardware for RAMS        141,000

141.000

PART 3.FAC:L:TATE CROSS‐ BORDER MOVEMENT OF GOODS

141,000

1411000

Grant No.D6991T」 and Grant No.TFOB3028

Technical assistance for migration to Asycuda worid and

the implementation of customs reform

lCT equipmentfor UNCTAD Najonal Team
Development of sonⅥ ′are

Consuiting services

Vehides
Procurement of generator
Payro‖ and related taxes

So■ware

391614
217,200
2521343
791300
59,592
18,672

396780

39,614
217,200
252.343
79,300
59,592
18,672

3961780

1,063,501

3,850,193      3,350,193 3,850,193
39,614
217,200
2521343
79,300
59,592
47,94929,277 29,277

1刊 920 11 920 408 700

3.891t390 3.891.390 4.954.8911,063,501
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PART 4.SUPPORT PROJECTIMPLEMENTATION,COORDINATiON AND MANAGEMENT

Forthe year ended December 31,2023

PIC MOT      PIG CS       Total
Grant No.D699iTJ and Grant No.TFOB3028

163,175
1,834
1,296

11599

232,716

6

232,722

19.592,710

51:561
10,276
683
2,014

160,823
2,738
1,309

397.668

6

397,674

8.6771635

103,776
9,515

999
1,590

155
1,211

148

264,599
121253
2,308
1.590

Cumulative

866.938

12

12

866,950

33,461,790

Forthe yearended December 31,2022

PIC MOT     P:G CS      Total

Payro‖ and retated taxes

Operating expenses
Bank:s seⅣ Ices

Fuel

Audit

Tralnings and senlinars

Road usersuⅣ ey
Advertising

Stadonery
Travel expenses
Ofice equipment
Repar of Omce
SoRware
Vehicles
Fuel,maintenance and registration of vehicies

Contribution ofthe Government ofthe
Republic of TaiikiStan

Bankts seⅣ Ices

1412刊 8

21927
20,980
988
3,786
4,122
7,791

214,736
12,110
1,979
2,014
呵4,218
2,927
20,980

1,827

31924
7,381

7,791

958
封,948
6,380
461324
7,634
4,684
1611220
3.600

1,113

3,159
6.528
46,324
7,634
4,684
161,220

5291005
24,363
4,636
3,604
141218
2,927
201980
3,311

7,083
13,909

54,115
7,684
4,684
161,220
15,199

839
138
3,259

6

68.770

68,770

1,132,271

11.599

301.486

6

301,492

201724,981

117.394

117,394

4,0081784

3 600

515,062

6

515,068

12.686,419

6 6

Forthe yea「 ended December 31,2023,under Pa武 5:“ Contingent Ettmergency Response"had no expenditures.
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7.  DiRECT PAYMENTS PROCEDURES

Direct payments made by the lDA from Grant Account du「 ing the pettod f「 onl」 anuary 01,2023t‖ I December 31,2023 are stated in the fb‖owing table:

Sources of financing    No.of Withdrawal
application

Dated

May ll,2023
」une 26,2023
」une 26,2023
」une 27,2023
」une 29,2023
0ctober 18,2023
0ctober 23,2023
November 151 2023
November16,2023
Novembe「 16.2023
November16,2023
November20,2023
November 201 2023

August 10,2023

Payment

Currency

T」S
USD
USD
USD
T」S
USD
T」 S
USD
USD
USD
USD
T」S
T」S

Amountin payment     Paid Amount by
currency        categ。 り (in USD)

Goods

Total amount

in USD

PIC MOT
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No.D699-TJ
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No.D699=T」
Grant No.D699と T」
Grant No.D6991T」
Grant No.D699と T」
Grant No.D699と T」
Grant No.D699-T」
Grant No D699■ T」

PIG CS
Grant No.D699-T」

1116319771
2,267,193
3,128,374
1:564,187

51819,885
9391541
2,4111801

2,267,193
1,745,402
1,409,377
1,564,187
5,819,885
4,480,448

1,068,849
2,267.193
3,123,374
1,564,187
5331665
939,541
220,256
2,267,193
1,745,402
1,409,377
1,564,187
532,469
409,923

MTll
MT14
MT12
MT13
MT15
MT16
MT17
MT 20
MT 21
MT 23
MT 18
MT19
MT 22

1,068,849
2,267,193

3,128,374
11564,187

533,665
939,541
220,256
2,267,193
1,745,402
1,409,377
1,564,187
532,469
409,923

17,650,616

237,600

237,600

171888.216

Operatinq expenses

17,650,616

237.600

237,600

17.888.216

Total Amount
in USD

10,139,400
17.888216

28,027,616

USD 237,600

Totai

Below is the summary ofIDA― 輛nanced total underthe Direct Payment Procedure(from the beginning ofthe Proiect)

Reporting Year

Goods

CS16

2022
2023

10,139,400
17,888,216

Paid Amount by category(in USD)

Works         Consulting SeⅣ ices

Total 28,027,616                    ‐                   ‐
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3. STATEMENT OF EXPEND:TURE(SOE)PROCEDURES

SOE procedure used by the ProiecttO replenish funds to the Designated Accountin acco「 dance with the conditions ofthe Financing Agreement and VVorid Bank

GuideHnesi requirements.

Sunlmatt data on funds reimbursed through SOEtt procedures forthe period 01」 anuary 2023 ti‖ December 31,2023 is stated in the fo‖ owing table:

P!G MOT      PIG CS     TOTAL 2023

Total AmountreDOned under sOEs 1.509t127 894.671 2.403.798

とessf fズpe,d曲res,o st′b阿担るJど0財Bo,3T Decettber 2023
MT27
CS4

Subtotal

Of which:replenished to Designated Account

とessr Reimうこfrseme,と oF expe,ses for 2022 vηゴerf

CS2

SubtotaI:

Direrence

Betow is the summary ofIDA― 編nanced total underthe SOE Procedure(frOm the beginning ofthe ProieCt)

Expenses categ。 リ
Goods,works,non‐ consuiting seⅣ ices,  Goods,works,non‐consulting sewices,
consuiting seⅣ ices Training and        consuiting sewices Training and
Operating Costs Parts l,2,4 underthe    Operating Costs Parts 3,4 underthe

PrOieCt MOT                     Project CS
2022        2023        2024        2022        2023        2024

MOT′ Grant No.D699‐TJ
MT271 311,668    1,509,127

Totali     311,668    1,509,127           ‐           ‐           ‐

SOE application No.′
Agency

Total SOE   Total amountto Total amount of
amountfor 2023 be replenished replenishment

by application     of the
Designated
Account

1,509,127 1,820,795

1,509,127      1,820,795

(1,509,127)

rT,509,727,

657,272
237,399

(237,399)

r23ろ 399,

657.272

81S.862

(158,590)
rT5a59θ ,

657.272

815,861
452,971

(1,746,S26)

rイ,509,イ 27,

r23冷 399,

6S7.272

815.862

(158,590)
rイ 5a590,

657.272

815,861

815,861

CS′ Grant No.D699iT」
CS2 -     158,589     657,272
CS42 -           -     237,399 215,572

Total: 158,589     894,671     215,572 894,671      1,268.832
・ ザ  The apptication``MT27"forthe amount ofl,820,795 USD,which was actua‖ y replenished in 2024i contains SOE 2022 forthe amount of 311,668 USE)and

SOE 2023 forthe amount ofl,509,127 USD.
Ⅲ2  The application“ CS4''forthe amount of 452,971 USD,which was actua‖ y replenished in 2024,contains SOE 2023 forthe amount of 237,399 USD and

SOE 2024 forthe amount of 21 USD.
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!

9 STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSIT:ON

Financial position as at December 31.2023 and 2022 comprises:

ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES
Cash and cash equivalents
Cumulatve project expenses
Foreign exchange loss

TOTAL ASSETS AND EXPENDITURES

F:NANCING
Funds recelved
Foreign exchange gain
Otherincome

TOTAL FINANCING

Forthe year ended December 31,2023
PIG MOT     PIC CS       To協 ]

3531407       7621604      11116,011
2813201735      51141,055     33,4611790

281674.142      5,903,659     34,577,801

Forthe year ended December 31,2022
PlG MOT     PlG CS       TottI

281586
87

８

６

２

８

51903,655
4
34,489,986
87,865

1,688,361
8,728,025

10.416.386

1013271617
88,769

10.416.386

841,400      21529,761
41008,784     12,736,809
9             9

4.850,193     15,266,579

4,850,193 15,1771310
88,769

4.850.193     15.266.57928=674,142 5.903.659     34.577.801
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10, WiTHDRAWAL APPLiCATIONS

閂ithdrawal applications forthe year ended December 31,2023 comprise:

Source:

lrnplementation unit:

Application

MTll
MT14
MT12
MT13
MT15
MT16
MT17
MT20
MT21
MT23
MT18
MT19
MT22

Source:

:rnplementation unit:

Application

CS16
CS2

Bal?々

0こrrre,c/

Ban々 accoy,r

Ball々

`′

ocaron

Balance as at

Janua呼 01,2023

Advances

Totti receipts

Transfer to transit account

Expenditures paid

Bank seⅣ Ices

Balance as at
December 31,2023

Grant No D699‐ T」

PIG MOT

Value Date

May l刊 12023
」une 26,2023

」une 26,2023

」une 271 2023

」une 29,2023

0ctober 1 8,2023

0ctober 23,2023

November151 2023
November 16,2023
November16,2023
November 161 2023

November20,2023
November 20,2023

Grant No.D699-T」

PIG CS

Vatue Date

August 10,2023

November 06,2023

O」SC“ Bank Eskhata"

US DoIIars

20206840700020100787
Dushanbet the Republic
Of TalikiStan

PIG MOT
Grant No.D699‐TJ

17,650,616 17,6501616

Advances
Direct

payments
237,600

815】 862

815,862 237,609 1,0531462

815,862     17,888,216     18, 704,078

Advances
Direct
payments
l,068,849

2,267,193

3,128,374

1,564,187

533,665

939,541

220,256

2,267,193

1,745,402

1,409,377

1,564,187

532,469

409,923

To協 l

l1068,849

2,267,193

3,428,374

1,564,187

533,665

939,541

220,256

2,267∫ 193

11745,402

1,409,377

11564,187

532,469

409,923

Total

237,600

815,862

11. STATEMENT OF DESIGNATED ACCOUNT

Statement of designated accountforthe year ended December 31,2023 comprise

1.6881332 841 397

815,862

815,862

C」 SC“ InternationaI Ban,
Of TalikiStan"

US Dollars

20208840500030260004
Dushanbeithe Republic
Of TalikiStan

PIG CS

Grant No.D699‐TJ

To協 I

2.5291729

8151862

815,862

1,3371555

刊,066,568
83

7691924

7391609

5671631

326,959

83

178 799

22
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12. STATEMENT OF PRO」 ECT'S TJS CO‐FINANCING ACCOUNT

Account No:

DepOsltary bank:

Address:

Related Grant

Currency:

Balance as at Janua呼 01,2023

infiow:

CO‐Financing

Exchange difference

Total in‖ow:

OutFiow:

Expenses on related categories/components

Tott1 0utflow:

Balance at December 31,2023

13. UNDRAWN FUNDS

As at December 31,2023 undrawn funds are presented as fo‖ ows

20202972700020101771

0」 SC“Bank Eskhata"

Dushanbe,the Republic of Ta,ikiStan

D699-T」

T」 S

TJS US Do‖ a rs

296

6,6531319

6,653,319

608,082

60

608,142

4,7401454

4,740,454

433,566

433,566

1,913,161 174.605

in SDR

95,500,000

22,827,373

in USD

131,000,000

30.511,942

Grant No.
D699‐TJ

Grant No。

TFOB3028
in uSD

2,0001000

2,0001000

Approved lnancing amount
Totalfunds received forthe period from the beginning ofthe

PrOieCttO December 31,2023.

HistoncalfOrex betteen SDR and USD

Undrawn inancing amount 100,488,058
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14. COMMITMENTS

in the normal course of activhiesithe Proiect cOncludes agreements whh suppliers of goods and seⅣ ices
in accordance with the established budget and procurement plan.

Contract value of obligations valid as at December 31,2023 was as fo‖ owsi

CounterpaHリ Contract No。 Currency

Remaining
amountto be
paid

仰 υSD,

PIG MOT

China Raitway Wttu

China Road&Bridge Corporalon

iSAN CorpOration+M50 Consulting Group LLP

Corporate Sotutions Consuiting Ltd

NARCO― Nabeet Abdu卜 Raheem Consuhants

LLC WShans SoR‖
Public organization Center for Sociological

Research“ Zerkalo" 38,963

66,711,013

CARs‐4/RFBハ/V‐ PQ/02

CARs‐4/RFB刷‐PQ/01

CARs‐4/QCBS-02

CARs-4/DS‐ CS‐03

CARs-4/QCBS‐03

CARs‐4/RFQ‐ DS‐ 01

CARs望 /DS‐CS-02

USD
USD
USD
USD
USD
T」S

42,161,022

22,263,694

1,219,489

799,000

228,588

257

PIG CS
United Nations Conference on Trade and
Devetopment(UNCTAD)

LLC WOnen Farm‖

Sovereign border solutions

T」―CS-271¬ 03‐CSCDS
CARS/SH/Gコ

」̈CS‐328099-CS‐ QCBS

USD

USD
USD
uSD

3,139,350

1,560

452,301

3,593,211

15` LEGAL CASES

There were no any legal cases related to the ProieCt,
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16. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING DATE

Project Financing

During 2024 untilthe date ofissue ofthese prOleCt Special purpose Rnancial statements the Wo‖ d Bank
provided lnancing to the ProieCt as follows:

Sources of   Financing     ApplicatiOn
financing     method

Currency    Value Date Amountin
USD

Amountin
SDR

PIC MOT
Grant No.
D699-TJ
Grant No
D699-T」

Grant No.
D699-T」

Crant No
D699-TJ
Grant No
D699‐ T」

Grant No
D699-T」

Grant No,
D699‐TJ
Grant No
D699‐ T」

Grant No,
D699‐ T」

Grant No,
D699-T」

Grant No
D699‐TJ
Grant No
D699‐TJ

Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment

Direct

payment

Advance
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment
Direct

payment

MT26

MT25

MT24

MT29

MT27

MT23

MT31

MT30

MT32

MT33

MT34

MT35

」anuary 04,

2024
」anuary 04,

2024
」anuary 08,

2024
March 07,

2024
March 07,
2024
March 15,
2024
Ap耐 1221

2024
Apn1 24,

2024
May 221
2024
May 29↑

2024
」une 03,

2024
」une 04,

2024

1,353,923

9761639

2291239

998,879

1,820,795

234,638

975,313

2291691

1,426,599

1,185,198

416,032

11012,832

730.596

171,580

749,915

113661973

1761208

741,970

174,492

8511041

895,571

314,387

11315,543

USD

USD

T」S

USD

USD

T」S

USD

T」S

USD

USD

T」 S

USD 744,3481,

1,1291,264      8,501 1108

PIG CS
Grant No.

D699-T」

Grant No.
D699‐T」

CS3

CS4

USD

USD

June 031

2024
」une 04,

2024

217.327

452,971

670,298

1641229

3441625

505,854

Advance

11,961,562      9把 006,962

As at the date ofissue ofthe proiect special purpose inancial statements no other signincant events or

transactions occurred,except forthe events ortransactions described above.
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